currency. In the period under review, the Group did not have
significant transaction risks generated from the currency flow
in foreign currencies. The Group did not take steps to protect
itself against transaction risks during the review period.

(b) Translation risk
The Group is exposed to a translation risk caused by fluctuations
in foreign currency exchange rates, when it translates balance
sheet items of subsidiaries based outside the euro area into its
reporting currency. Main risk is with goodwill booked in Swed-
ish Krona (SEK). The goodwill booked in SEK at December 31,
2018 was EUR 22,009 thousand (2017: EUR 22,928 thousand).

A sensitivity analysis of the effect of reasonable potential
changes in exchange rates on the Group’s profit for the finan-
cial year, equity and goodwill at balance sheet date is present-
ed in the table below. In the analysis, the change in exchange

rates has been estimated to be +/- 10 per cent from reporting
date, and other factors are estimated to remain unchanged.

2018
EUR 1,000

Effect
in profit

for the
financial

year

Effect
in other

equity
items

Effect in
goodwill

EUR/SEK exchange rate 10% increase -151 -411 -2,001

EUR/SEK exchange rate 10% decrease 184 503 2,445

EUR/PLN exchange rate 10% increase -23 -155 0

EUR/PLN exchange rate 10% decrease 28 190 0

EUR/CNY exchange rate 10% increase -124 17 -169

EUR/CNY exchange rate 10% decrease 151 -20 207

2017
EUR 1,000

Effect
in profit

for the
financial

year

Effect
in other

equity
items

Effect in
goodwill

EUR/SEK exchange rate 10% increase -166 -358 -2,084

EUR/SEK exchange rate 10% decrease 203 437 2,548

EUR/PLN exchange rate 10% increase -15 -145 0

EUR/PLN exchange rate 10% decrease 18 177 0

EUR/CNY exchange rate 10% increase -39 56 -171

EUR/CNY exchange rate 10% decrease 48 -68 208

2018 Past due
EUR 1,000 Not due 0–30 d 31–60 d 61–90 d Over 90 d Total

Expected loss rate 0.1% 0.1% 1.4% 3.8% 7.3%

Trade receivables 23,764 3,000 782 367 965 28,879

Contract assets 20,503 0 0 0 0 20,503

Lifetime expected loss allowance 44 3 11 14 70 143

Case by case loss allowance 0 0 0 0 312 312

Loss allowance net   312

4.1.2 Interest risk
The Group is exposed to interest risk in two ways: because of
changes in value for balance sheet items (i.e. a price risk) and
cash flow risk caused by changes in market interest rates.

On the balance sheet date, the total amount of inter-
est-bearing debt excluding leasing liabilities was EUR 33,243
thousand (2017: EUR 32,350 thousand) covered with contracts
in which the interest range is between 0.65 and 2.0 per cent
(2017: between 0.9 and 2.0 per cent). All of the Group’s loans
have variable interest rates.

The Group monitors the interest risk by calculating the